Rev. 02, 2020-11-10  4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.com
All published data at TCASE = 25°C unless otherwise indicated
 ESD: Electrostatic discharge sensitive device—observe handling precautions!
Features
• GaN on SiC HEMT technology
•  Input matched
• Asymmetric Doherty design
- Main: P3dB = 170 W Typ

Pin Description
D1 Drain Device 1
D2 Drain Device 2
G1 Gate Device 1
G2  Gate Device 2
S Source (flange)
Pinout Diagram (top view)
H-37248-4__do_pd_10-10-2012
S
D1 D2
G1 G2
MainPeak
Components Table
Component Description Manufacturer P/N
Input
C101, C105 Capacitor, 1.5 pF ATC ATC600F1R5BT250XT
C102, C103, C107, C108 Capacitor, 18 pF ATC ATC600F180JT250XT
C104, C109 Capacitor, 10 μF, 100 V Murata Electronics GRM32EC72A106KE05L
C106 Capacitor, 1.3 pF ATC ATC600F1R3BT250XT
R101, R102 Resistor, 9.1 ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ9R1V
R103 Resistor, 50 ohms Anaren C8A50Z4A
U1 Hybrid coupler Anaren X3C21P1-03S
Output
C201, C209 Capacitor, 1 pF ATC ATC600F1R0BT250XT
C202 Capacitor, 0.9 pF ATC ATC600F0R9BT250XT
C203 Capacitor, 0.2 pF ATC ATC600F0R2BT250XT
C204 Capacitor, 7.5 pF ATC ATC600F7R5BT250XT
C205, C212 Capacitor, 18 pF ATC ATC600F180JT250XT
C206, C207, C213, C214 Capacitor, 10 μF, 100 V Murata Electronics GRM32EC72A106KE05L
C208, C215 Capacitor, 470 μF, 100 V Panasonic Electronic Components ECA-2AHG471B
C210 Capacitor, 0.7 pF ATC ATC600F0R7BT250XT
C211 Capacitor, 15 pF ATC ATC600F150JT250XT
Reference Circuit (cont.)
Main Peak
7GTRA214602FC
®